PARSONS OVERSEAS COMPANY worowide Engineers/Constructors

100 WEST WALNUT STREET
PASADENA. CALIFORNIA 91124
(818) 440-2000

Telex WH: 675-336

September 30, 1988

Minerals Exploration Corporation of the Americas
Post Office Box 8511
La Jolla, California 92038

Attention: Mr. E. A. Tovrea, Jr., President

Subject: Job No. 6905-1 - Chile Sulfur Study
Progress Report No. 2 - As of September 30, 1988
Letter No. PM-4

Gentlemen:

As noted in our last progress report, we were awaiting results of the
geological exploration and related laboratory test work being done in
Chile. The report was received on September 8, 1988, and work began
on the following Monday.

Since Ramon Freire had assumed an assignment in early June, John Ekman
was named as his replacement and began mobilizing the personnel required
to complete the study. The schedule is based on submitting a draft
Pre-feasibility Study Report two months after receiving the data from
Chile which will be November 8, 1988.

We have completed the geological and mining review of the report from
Chile and are now in the process of establishing a mine plan based on
mining the ore from two (2) deposits. We modified the ore reserve
estimates slightly from those in the report and discarded those deposits
which appear to have a very low grade (below 20%). Our two pits are
primarily from the sections you label Claim PA-131, Section 2, Area 1
and Claim PA-221, Section 3. Mine haul roads have been established

as well as the location of the stockpile near the crushing station.

We have refined our process flow sheet, material balance and equipment
list. Based on these items, two plot plan layouts were made: one
showing the facilities at the mine site and another showing the
facilities near Montandon.

We are just getting started on work for the slurry pipeline as well
as water supply to both areas.

We will soon be starting work on power supply requirements. In this
regard we are assuming a diesel generating plant will be required at
the mine site, but that power will be available from the national grid
in the vicinity of Montandon.
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PARSONS OVERSEAS COMPANY

Minerals Exploration Corporation -2~ September 30, 1988
of the Americas

The capital cost estimate is scheduled to begin October 10, at the
latest, with the completion being three weeks later. It is our under-
standing that MECA is performing the market study, the results of which
will be required, along with the capital cost estimate, to complete our
financial analysis. If the market study will not be ready by that time
(October 31), please let us know.

As of September 23 we had expended 33 percent of our estimated manhours.

Very truly yours,

ohn W. Ekman
Project Manager

JWE :mh

CC: Mr. H. Gardner (Chile)
Mr. B. C. Haydon
Mr. C. F. Bottitta



PARSONS OVERSEAS COMPANY wordwide Engineers/Constructors

100 WEST WALNUT STREET
PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 81124
{818) 440-2000

Telex WH: 675-336

November 7, 1988

Minerals Exploration Corporation
of the Americas

Post Office Box 8511

La Jolla, California 92038

Attention: Mr. E. A. Tovrea, Jr., President
Subject: Job No. 6905-1 - Chile Sulfur Study
Expenditures
Letter No. PM-5
Gentlemen:
As noted in paragraph 3.4 of the Agreement, you are to be advised when
our expenditures reach approximately U.S. $72,000. This point was

reached during the week ending October 28th.

We expect to complete the report within the budget of $95,000 and it
should be ready for issue about November 15, 1988.

Very truly yours,

&’ %\

ohn W. Ekman
Project Manager

cc Mr. C. F. Bottitta
Mr. Hal Gardner
Mr. B. C. Haydon

JWE:erh:1
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AR L A AT B S Worldwide Engincers/Constructors

Al
100 WEST WALNUT STREET

PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 91124

(818) 440-2000

Telex WH: 675-336

November 16, 1988

Minerals Exploration Corporation
of the Americas
Post Office Box 8511
La Jolla, California 92038 3

Attention: Mr. E. A. Tovrea, Jr., President

Subject: Job No. 5905-1 - Chile Sulfur Study
Transmittal of Report
Letter No. PM-6

Gentlemen:

Parsons is pleased to present 15 copies of our Prefeasibility Study Report
for a 500,000 mtpy sulfur plant in northern Chile. We believe the work
presented conforms with the scope of work as defined in the Agreement.

Please be assured that we stand ready to answer any questions you may have
relating to this submittal. It is a most interesting project and we would
welcome the opportunity of working with you on the next phases.

Very truly yours,
O%W\_
John W. Ekman

Project Manager

cc Mr. Hal Gardner - w/2 copies
Mr. Hugh Wynne, Jr. - w/l1 copy
Mr. C. Vander Werff - w/l copy
Mr. Fred Schultz - w/1 copy
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PARSONS OVERSEAS COIVIB/AINY worldwide Engineers/Constructors

AP
100 WEST WALNUT STREET
PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 81124
(818) 440-2000

Telex WH: 675-336

December 12, 1988

MECA Corporation
P. 0. Box 8511
La Jolla, CA 92038

ATTENTION: Mr. Edward A. Tovrea, Jr.
President

SUBJECT: Parsons Job No. 6905
Chilean Sulfur Project
Request for Change Orders

Gentlemen:

This will advise you that we are about to send to you our third invoice for
subject job. The total of the three invoices comes to $97,127.99, which is
$2,127.99 above the contract maximum of $95,000 . In addition, there may be
further "other direct costs™ trickling in. Therefore, please send to us your
written approval to increase our contract maximum from $95,000 to $99,000.

Secondly, we recently received from your Mr. Hal Gardner a copy of an Intec
quotation to provide metallurgical test work of some sulfur samples. Our Mr.
Derek Shelton reviewed this quotation and together with Mr. Brian Haydon provided
to H. Gardner our thoughts concerning the test work (see attachment I).
recommended that reliable samples of the North and South pits be taken and then
sent to Intec for test work. We also recommended that D. Shelton travel to
Santiago for a period of five working days at the beginning of the test work to
assure that the lab work be performed in accordance with Parsons’ recommendations.
As the testing program proceeds, D. Shelton will maintain telephone contact with
Intec to ascertain that the test work is redirected, if necessary, to meet Parsons
process thinking. At the completion of the test work, we would review the test
work report for adequacy. Our cost estimate for the work already performed and to
be performed by D. Shelton as described above is $8,500.00. Costs for this work
will be kept separately under Parsons Job, No. 6150-02.

We would appreciate your written approval for this amount if you wish Parsons to
perform this work.

Very truly yours,

/ L’/A&‘ /( [
Pollack
PrOJect Manager

cc B. C. Haydon
R. E. Meissner, III

A SUBSIDIARY OF THE RALPH M. PARSONS COMPANY



PARSONS OVERSEAS COMBPANY Worldwide Engineers/Constructors

100 WEST WALNUT STREET

PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 91124

{818) 440-2000 . -

Telex WH: 875-336 December 15, 1988

M

Mr. William J. Zylka

Pinewood

Near Feather Bed Lane

Village Road ‘
New Vernon, N. J. 07976

SUBJECT: Parsons Job No. 5905-1
Chile Sulfur Project

Dear Mr. Zylka:

Parsons is pleased to transmit its Prefeasibility Study Report on MECA's sulfur
project in Northern Chile.

The report covers the geology of some of MECA's claims and comments upon the ore
reserve studies made by Carlos Ulricksen. We have developed a conceptual
approach to mining the deposits and performed sufficient conceptual engineering
on the process plant and infrastructure to support our "pre-feasibility level"
capital cost estimate. The capital and operating cost estimates are reported in
some detail and a preliminary financial analysis has been made. The results are
encouraging.

Section 12 of the report defines our recommendations for future work, including
the important issues of representative sampling and impurity deportment and
elimination. Parsons has made additional recommendations to MECA in this respect
and we have proposed our services to monitor the testing, so that the matter may
be resolved at this early stage. We feel strongly that Parsons involvement in
this work is of importance and we would comment that the estimated cost is quite
modest.

An alternative site for part of the process plant, which promises to enhance the
economics, is discussed in Section 13 of the report.

Parsons is delighted to have been involved in this interesting development and to
have contributed to its advancement. We look forward with great enthusiasm to
continuea association as the project proceeds. We are well placed and prepared
to begin work on the final feasibility study without delay or rework.

Yours truly,

W=

B. C. Haydon

Business Development Manager

Mining & Metallurgical Division
BCH:erh

cc Mr. E. A. Tovrea, Jr.
President, MECA Corporation
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PARSONS OVERSEAS CO MIPANY worigwide Engineers/Constructors

100 WEST WALNUT STREET
PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 81124
(818) 440-2000

Telex WH: 675-336

November 11, 1988

Meca Corporation
7380 Eads Avenue
La Jolla, California 82037

Attention: Mr. Edward A. Tovrea, Jr.
President

Suject: Job Number 6905-0001
Meca Corporation
Chilean Sulfur Project
Transmittal of Invoice

Gentlemen:

Enclosed in quadruplicate (one supported) is our Invoice
Number 6905-0001-02, dated November 11, 1988, for

$59,515.79.
Very truly yours,
7 P
(_") oy, (_) ,_\L,'):Z,,._(z %
G. W. Gosling)
Manager of Accounting Operations
RP:he

Enclosure (1)
Invoice (In Quadruplicate)
(One Supported)

cc: R. Freire PLEASE REMIT TO:
F. Raab STz =-=--=-=zZ=Z=Z===
Parsons Overseas Company
File #51790
Los Angeles, CA 890074

A SUBSIDIARY OF THE RALPH M. PARSONS COMPANY
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PARSONS OVERSEAS COMPANY worigwide Engineers/Constructors

HP
100 WEST WALNUT STREET
PASADENA. CALIFORNIA 91124
(818) 440-2000
Telex WH: 675-336
November 11, 1988
Meca Corporation
7390 Eads Avenue Invoice Number 63805-0001-02
La Jolla, California 82037 Job - - Number 6905-0001
Attention: Mr. Edward A. Tovrea, Jr. PERIODS ENDED JULY 08, 1388
President THRU OCTOBER 28, 1988
Engineering Services
Chilean Sulfur Project
Schedule A
1. Employees’ Compensation:
Payroll Period Ended 06/24/88 $ 10.18
Payroll Period Ended 07/08/88 17.37
Payroll Period Ended 09/16/88 3,729.36
Payroll Period Ended 09/30/88 6,180.45
Payroll Period Ended 10/14/88 11,191.21
Payroll Period Ended 10/28/88 11,251.33
$ 32,378.80
Fringes: 37% of $ 32,379.90 11,980.56
Total (1) $ 44,360.46
6. Publishing Operations Services:
The Ralph M. Parsons Company $ 21.60
The Ralph M. Parsons Company 18.96
The Ralph M. Parsons Company 320.10
The Ralph M. Parsons Company 171.66
Total (86) 532.32
7. Communication:
The Ralph M. Parsons Company $ B8.48
The Ralph M. Parsons Company 10.08
The Ralph M. Parsons Company 0.75
 Total (7) 19.32
8. Computer Services:
The Ralph M. Parsons Company $ 705.04
Total (8) 705.04

A SUBSIDIARY OF THE RALPH M. PARSONS COMPANY



Meca Corporation

10.

11.

Schedule A

Miscellaneous:
D.H.L.

Allowance:
25% of Total (1)

Fee:

5% of Total (1)
Total (5)
Total (11)

5% of

$

$

Parsons Overseas Company

Total (10)
44,360.46 3

Total (11)
44,360.46

0.00
11,080.12

55,450.58 3

Total Fee

TOTAL OF INVOICE

Invoice Number 63805-0001-02

36.00
$ 36.00

11,090.12
11,080.12

2,772.563
2,772.53
$ 59,515.79



PARSONS OVERSEAS COM PANY woriawide Engineers/Constructors 'P
- (%

100 WEST WALNUT STREET

PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 91 124

(818) 440-2000

Telex WH: 675-336

November 11, 1988
Meca Corporation
7390 Eads Avenue Invoice Number 63805-0001-02
La Jolla, California 92037 Job - - Number 6905-0001
Attention: Mr. Edward A. Tovrea, Jr. PERIODS ENDED JULY 08, 1988
President THRU OCTOBER 28, 1988

Engineering Services
Chilean Sulfur Project

Schedule A
1. é%pi;yees’ Compensation:
Payroll Period Ended 06/24/88 $ 10.18
Payroll Period Ended 07/08/88 17.37
Payroll Period Ended 09/16/88 3,729.36
Payroll Period Ended 09/30/88 6,180.45
Payroll Period Ended 10/14/88 11,191.21
Payroll Period Ended 10/28/88 11,251.33
$ 32,379.80
Fringes: 37% of $ 32,379.90 11,980.56
Total (1) $ 44,360.46
6. Publishing Operations Services:
The Ralph M. Parsons Company $ 21.60
The Ralph M. Parsons Company 18.96
The Ralph M. Parsons Company 320.10
The Ralph M. Parsons Company 171.66
Total (6) 832.32
7. Communication:
The Ralph M. Parsons Company $ 8.49
The Ralph M. Parsons Company 10.08
The Ralph M. Parsons Company 0.75
" Total (7) 19.32
8. Computer Services:
The Ralph M. Parsons Company $ 705.04
Total (8) 705.04

A SUBSIDIARY OF THE RALPH M. PARSONS COMPANY



PARSONS OVERSEAS COMPAINY woriawide Engineers/Constructors o
&

100 WEST WALNUT STREET
PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 91124
(818) 440-2000

Telex WH: 875-336

November 11, 1988

Meca Corporation

7390 Eads Avenue Invoice Number 6905-0001-02

La Jolla, California 92037 Job - - Number 6905-0001
Attention: Mr. Edward A. Tovrea, Jr. PERIODS ENDED JULY 08, 1988
President ' THRU OCTOBER 28, 1988

Engineering Services
Chilean Sulfur Project

Schedule A
1. Employees’ Compensation:
Payroll Period Ended 06/24/88 $ 10.18
Payroll Period Ended 07,/08/88 17.37
Payroll Period Ended 09/16/88 3,729.36
Payroll Period Ended 09/30/88 6,180.45
Payroll Period Ended 10/14/88 11,191.21
Payroll Period Ended 10/28/88 11,251.33
$ 32,379.90
Fringes: 37% of $ 32,379.90 11,980.56
Total (1) $ 44,360.46
6. Publishing Operations Services:
The Ralph M. Parsons Company $ 21.60
The Ralph M. Parsons Company 18.96
The Ralph M. Parsons Company 320.10
The Ralph M. Parsons Company 171.686
Total (6) 532.32
7. Communication: .
The Ralph M. Parsons Company $ 8.49
The Ralph M. Parsons Company 10.08
The Ralph M. Parsons Company 0.75
" Total.(7) 19.32
8. Computer Services:
The Ralph M. Parsons Company $ 705.04
Total (8) 705.04
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Meca Corporation

10.

11,

Schedule A

- e - om > -
poipmntiedngigihosgiacgun gy

Miscellaneous:
D.H.L.

Allowance:
25% of Total (1)

Fee:

5% of Total (1)
Total (5)
Total (11)

5% of

$

$

Parsons Overseas Company

Total (10)
44,360.46 8

Total (11)
44,360.46

0.00
11,080.12

55,450.58 $

Total Fee

TOTAL OF INVOICE

Invoice Number 63805-0001-02

36.00
----—-T-—-- $ 36.00

11,080.12
----------- 11,080.12

2,772.53
----------- 2,772.53



PARSONS OVERSEAS COMPANY woridwide Engineers/Constructors P
o

100 WEST WALNUT STREET
PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 91124
(818) 440-2000

Telex WH. 875-336

November 11, 1988

Meca Corporation

7390 Eads Avenue Invoice Number 6905-0001-02

La Jolla, California 92037 Job - - Number 6905-0001
Attention: Mr. Edward A. Tovrea, Jr. PERIODS ENDED JULY 08, 1988
President THRU OCTOBER 28, 1988

Engineering Services
Chilean Sulfur Project

Schedule A
1. Employees’ Compensation:
Payroll Period Ended 06/24/88 $ 10.18
Payroll Period Ended 07,/08/88 17.37
Payroll Period Ended 08/16/88 3,729.36
Payroll Period Ended 09/30/88 6,180.45
Payroll Period Ended 10/14/88 11,191.21
Payroll Period Ended 10/28/88 11,251.33
$ 32,379.90
Fringes: 37% of $ 32,379.90 11,980.56
Total (1) $ 44,360.46
6. Publishing Operations Services:
The Ralph M. Parsons Company $ 21.60
The Ralph M. Parsons Company 18.96
The Ralph M. Parsons Company 320.10
The Ralph M. Parsons Company 171.66
Total (6) 532.32
7. Communication:
The Ralph M. Parsons Company $ B.49
The Ralph M. Parsons Company 10.08
The Ralph M. Parsons Company 0.75
" Total (7) 19.32
8. Computer Services:
The Ralph M. Parsons Company $ 705.04
Total (8) 705.04

A SUBSIDIARY OF THE RALPH M. PARSONS COMPANY
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— l oRrlGIN | "DESTIN.
315714300 <505 1/2220 * 329711454 % -
FROM (SHIPPER) Y TO (CONSIGNEE) PLEASE USE FULL ADDRESS, NO P.O. BOX Bnr|s C L
PIECES WEIGHT
KALPH M PARSCNS PATRICIA BUSTOS
JOSE-DOMINGO-CANAS- 6281 / /
109 WEST wmALNUT STREET SANTIAGO, CHILE SERVICE | CHARGE
PASAQCENA, CA KXXXX DOCUMENT
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EXPRESS
. w| TELEX/PHONE 2P CODE TELEX / PHONE ZIP CODE DOC‘["__"]"ENT
% ¢ 4402023 911.4 s aren R OWIOE
| T TERSTEI 0cSCRIPTION OF CONTENTS (IF WORLDWIDE PACKAGE EXPRESS SERVICE PLEASE ATTACH COMMERCIAL INVOICES ON e E&)mss
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a1 TOTAL DECLARED VISA PAK
o VALUE
hrd ( ror cusToms —
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(punposss ONLY IGNATUR
: .
- correspondence SR
DO YOU REQUIRE INSURANCE COVERAGE? INSURED O
* NOT TO EXCEED $25,000 OR EQUIVALENT YES D NO AMOUNT * INSUR
WITHOUT PRIOR ARRANGEMENTS. ()]
TS 1S A NOMTEGOTABLE AIRBILL SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS PRINTED ON THE REVERSE OF THE SHIPPER'S COPY IN TENDERING THIS SHIPMENT, SHIPPER AGREES | HANDLING
THAT DHL SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR SPECIAL INCICENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGE S ARISING FROM THE CARRIAGE OF THIS SHIPMENT. DHL DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESS D
AND IMPLIED. WITH RESPECT TO THIS SHIPMENT. THE LIABIUITY OF DHL FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE SHALL BE UMITED TO US. $10000. INSURANCE COVERAGE IS AVAILABLE UPON
6 SHI_PFEQ S REGUEST AND PAYMENT OF INSURANCE CHARGES THERE ARE NO AGREED STOPPAING PLACES FOR THIS SHIPMENT. INTEANATIONAL SHIPPERS PLEASE ALSO READ THE ONFWD
x VARSAW CONVENTION NOTICE ON THE REVERSE OF THE AIRBILL
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g| sweers — -/ A g 0
SGHATURE X s &_MA_ e (({L e FF S A
e
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g REGEIVED IN R AND CONDITION
CONSIGNEE'S PLEASE N
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PARSONS OVERSEAS COMPANY worigwide Engineers/Constructors

100 WEST WALNUT STREET
PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 91124
(818) 440-2000

Telex WH: 675-336

December 14, 1988

MECA Corporation
7390 Eads Avenue
La Jolla, California 92037

Attention: Mr. Edward A. Tovrea, Jr.
President

Suject: Job Number 6905-0001
Meca Corporation
Chilean Sulfur Project
Transmittal of Invoice

Gentlenen:

Enclosed in quadruplicate (one supported) is our Invoice
Number 6905-0001-03, dated December 14, 1988, for
$18,053.06.

Very trul urs,

()]
x
Q
O
C\U}\f.

Manager /o Acfﬁunting Operations
RP:he '
Enclosure (1)
Invoice (In Quadruplicate)
(One Supported)

cc: B. Pollack PLEASE REMIT TO:

F. Raab 2 - E 2 2 2 £ 2 2 F 3 3

Parsons Overseas Company
File #51790
Los Angeles, CA 90074

A SUBSIDIARY OF THE RALPH M. PARSONS COMPANY

AP



PARSONS OVERSEAS COMPANY Woridwide Engineers/Constructors

100 WEST WALNUT STREET
PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 91124
(818) 440-2000

Telex WH: 675-336

MECA Corporation

7390

Eads Avenue

La Jolla, California 92037

Attention: Mr. Edward A. Tovrea, Jr.

President

December 14,

1988

Invoice Number 6905-0001-03
Job - - Number 6505-0001

PERIOD ENDED
NOVEMBER 25,

Engineering Services
Chilean Sulfur Project

Schedule A

Employees’ Compensation:
Payroll Period Ended 11/11/88
Payroll Period Ended 11/25/88

Fringes: 37% of S 9,228.64
Total (1)

Consulting and Subcontracted

Services and Expenses:

Accountants Overload

Total (5)

Publishing Operations Services:

The Ralph M. Parsons Company
Total (6)

Communication:
The Ralph M. Parsons Company

Total (7)

A SUBSIDIARY OF THE RALPH M. PARSONS COMPANY

1988

S

12,643. 24

64.80

602.25

72.38

AP



Parsons Overseas Company

MECA Corporation - 2 -
Schedule A
8. Computer Services:
The Ralph M. Parsons Company S
Total (8)
11. Allowance:
25% of Total (1) $§ 12,643.24 S
Total (11)
Fee:
5% of Total (1) $ 12,643.24
Total (5) 64.80
Total (11) 3,160.81
5% of $ 15,868.85 S
Total Fee

TOTAL OF INVOICE

Invoice Number 6905-0001-03

S

716.14

3,160.81

18,053.06



Parsons Overseas Company

Statement of Accounts

Total Invoices Billed:

Invoice Invoice
Number Date
1 07/05/88 S 19,559.14
2 11/711/88 59,515.79
3 12/712/88 18,053.06 s 97,127.99

Total Funds Received:

Request Number 1 $ 30,000.00
Invoice Number 6905-0001-01 19,559.14 49,559.14

e

-
P

BALANCE DUE 47,568.8

¥
"7

5 $ oM




PARSONS OVERSEAS COMPANY wordwide Engineers/Constructors

Mk
100 WEST WALNUT STREET
PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 91124
{818) 440-2000
Telex WH: 675-336
December 14, 1988
MECA Corporation
7390 Eads Avenue Invoice Number 6905-0001-03
La Jolla, California 92037 Job - -~ Number 6905-0001
Attention: Mr. Edward A. Tovrea, Jr. PERIOD ENDED
President NOVEMBER 25, 1988
Engineering Services
Chilean Sulfur Project
Schedule A
1. Employees’ Compensation:
Payroll Period Ended 11/11/88 S 6,887.74
Payroll Period Ended 11/25/88 2,340.90
S 9,228.64
Fringes: 37% of S 9,228.64 3,414.60
Total (1) S 12,643.24
5. Consulting and Subcontracted
Services and Expenses:
Accountants Overload S 64.80
Total (5) 64.80
6. Publishing Operations Services:
The Ralph M. Parsons Company S 602.25
Total (6) 602.25
7. Communication:
The Ralph M. Parsons Company S 72.38

Total (7) 72.38

A SUBSIDIARY OF THE RALPH M. PARSONS COMPANY



Parsons Overseas Company

MECA Corporation -2 - Invoice Number 6905-0001-03

Schedule A

8. Computer Services:

The Ralph M. Parsons Company S 716.14
Total (8) 716.14
11. Allowance:
25% of Total (1) § 12,643.24 S 3,160.81
Total (11) 3,160.81
Fee:
5% of Total (1) S 12,643.24
Total (5) 64.80
Total (11) 3,160.81
5% of $ 15,868.85 S 793.44
Total Fee 793.44

TOTAL OF INVOICE S 18,053.06



Parsons Overseas Company

-3 -

Statement of Accounts

Total Invoices Billed:

Invoice Invoice
Number Date
1 07/05/88
2 11/711/88
3 12/12/88

Total Funds Received:

Request Number 1
Invoice Number 6905-0001-01

BALANCE DUE

S

$

97,127.99

49,559.14

47,568.85



PARSONS OVERSEAS COMPANY woriawide Engineers/Constructors

100 WEST WALNUT STREET
PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 81124
(818) 440-2000

Telex WH: 675-336

7P

December 14, 1988
MECA Corporation

7390 Eads Avenue Invoice Number 6905-0001-03
La Jolla, California 92037 Job - - Number 6905-0001
Attention: Mr. Edward A. Tovrea, Jr. PERIOD ENDED

President NOVEMBER 25, 1988

Engineering Services
Chilean Sulfur Project

Schedule A
1. Employees’ Compensation:
Payroll Period Ended 11/11/88 S 6,887.74
Payroll Period Ended 11/25/88 2,340.90
S 9,228.64
Fringes: 37% of S 9,228.64 3,414.60
Total (1) S 12,643.24
5. Consulting and Subcontracted
Services and Expenses:
Accountants Overload S 64.80
Total (5) 64.80
6. Publishing Operations Services:
The Ralph M. Parsons Company S 602.25
Total (6) 602.25

7. Communication:
The Ralph M. Parsons Company S 72.38

Total (7) 72.38

A SUBSIDIARY OF THE RALPH M. PARSONS COMPANY



Parsons Overseas Company

MECA Corporation - 2 - Invoice Number 69505-0001-~-03
Schedule A
8. Computer Services:
The Ralph M. Parsons Company S 716.14
Total (8) 716.14
11. Allowance:
25% of Total (1) $ 12,643.24 ] 3,160.81
Total (11) 3,160.81
Fee:
5% of Total (1) $ 12,643.24
Total (5) 64.80
Total (11) 3,160.81
5% of $ 15,868.85 S 793.44
Total Fee 793.44

TOTAL OF INVOICE $ 18,053.06



Parsons Overseas Company

-3 -

Statement of Accounts

Total Invoices Billed:

Invoice Invoice

Number Date
1 07/05/88 $ 19,559.14
2 11/11/88 §9,515.79%
3 12/12/88 18,053.06

Total Funds Received:

Regquest Number 1 $§ 30,000.00
Invoice Number 6905-0001-01 19,559.14

BALANCE DUE

S

S

97,127.99

49,559.14

47,568.85



Parsons Overseas Company

MECA Corporation -2 -
|
{
Schedule A
8. Computer Services:
The Ralph M. Parsons Company S
Total (8)
11. Allowance:
25% of Total (1) S 12,643.24 S
Total (11)
§ Fee:
5% of Total (1) S 12,643.24
Total (5) 64.80
Total (11) 3,160.81
5% of § 15,868.85 [
Total Fee

TOTAL OF INVOICE

Invoice Number 6905-0001-03

716.14
716.14

3,160.81
3,160.81

793.44
793.44

S 18,053.06



Parsons Overseas Company

-3 -

Statement of Accounts

Total Invoices Billed:

Invoice Invoice
Number Date
1 07/05/88
2 11/11/88
3 12/12/88

Total Funds Received:

Request Number 1
Invoice Number 6905-0001-01

BALANCE DUE

S

S

97,127.99

49,559.14

47,568.85



PARSONS OVERSEAS COMPANY Worldwide Engineers/Constructors

100 WEST WALNUTY STREET
PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 81124
(818) 440-2000

Tetex Wid: 675-336

M

December 14, 1988
MECA Corporation

7390 Eads Avenue Invoice Number 6905-0001-03
La Jolla, California 92037 Job - - Number 6905-0001
Attention: Mr. Edward A. Tovrea, Jr. PERIOD ENDED

President NOVEMBER 25, 1988

Engineering Services
Chilean Sulfur Project

Schedule A
1. Employees’ Compensation:
Payroll Period Ended 11/11/88 S 6,887.74
Payroll Period Ended 11/25/88 2,340.90
S 9,228.64
Fringes: 37% of S 9,228.64 3,414.60
Total (1) S 12,643.24
5. Consulting and Subcontracted
Services and Expenses:
Accountants Overload S 64.80
Total (5) 64.80
6. Publishing Operations Services:
The Ralph M. Parsons Company [ 602.25
Total (6) 602.25
7. Communication:
The Ralph M. Parsons Company ] 72,38

Total (7) 72.38

A SUBSIDIARY OF THE RALPH M. PARSONS COMPANY
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VENDOR'S NUMBER INVOICE DATE APA NUMBER DUE DATE
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." meinta'na Overlo:
10889 Witshire Boulevard, 14th Floor .
uan*&c‘”m&&m.

(213) 208-7768 .

LABOR INVOICE = 7=

,agulllzlng in Accountlng. Bookkeeplm and Data Entry P-nonnel

72708

INVOICE

i sttt

‘ A CALIFORNlA CORPORATION-
FEDERAL 1D NO.: ss-zsa?oas "r

.| Mmmamunwmmnaumu-i&muna@mpdCammw. ATTN: . ~€§§
- b
" UICE DATE | ORDERDATE ] & - = WEEK ENDING TERMS PAGE |
172788 | -072788. 1% 12025750 07-17-88 DUE UPON RECEIPT | 1 ?
l P.O/WORK # ' i
‘g RALPH PARSONS - ML T T RALPH PARSONS -4
i 1'. 100 WEST WALNUT 100 WEST WALNUT
- PASADENA, CA PASADENA, CA
: 91124 91124
0 ATTN: GEORGE JUROSKY ATTN: GEORGE JUROSKY

'n xmammmmow&nwmgammumymwmmomm

" HOURS EMPLOYEE NAME

JOB#_

RATE

AMOUNT

DIANA

40.00g FERDIN.

59026

12.9600/

ss1e.4oA

i

3

f

—_—
OTES:

SuBC
NUG()Q’S%%
qecEWVE®
YUE AND PAYABLE UPON RECEIPT
38 Vﬂe S ’2: aﬂSUBTOTAL $518. 430
ToL W bywaghe
. TOTAL $3518. 40
ORIGINAL il



PARSONS 'VOICE APPROVAL FOR PAYMENT

. yo__Accounts Payable - OATE_M__

fnom__Subcontracts

sussectTemporary Help - J08 wumMpen_See Timecards

PLEASE ACKNOWLEDGE BY SIGNATURE, BELOW, ACCEPTANCE OF SERVICES (OR MATERIALS) COVERED BY ATTACH-
E0 INVOICE AGAINST LISTED SUBCONTRACT, AND FORWARD TO . SUBCONTRACTING

SECTION

suBCONTRACTOR_Accountants Overload

SUBCONTRACT NUMBER__SCS-K6-7174G

iNvoICE NuMsgr_See Below DATE_See Below
INVOICE AMOUNT 83 600. 0O RETENTIONS____ 0

AMOUNT PAYABLE THIS INVOICE Sjé 60,00

Invoice

227208 S78. 40
72707 S78, 4O
7237/ 218 72

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED INVOICE IS IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE LISTED SUBCONTRACT.

APPROVED FOR PAYMENT

PROJECT MANAGER/ENGINEER /A See Timecards OATE

PRO-BU-E (1/88)



PARSONS
WEEKLY TIME CHARGES

70 ALL TEMPORARY AGENCY PERSONNEL:

THIS FORM 1S EXTREMELY IMPORTANT FOR ACCOUNTING PURPOSES. PLEASE HAVE YOUR SUPERVISOR COMPLETE iT AND TURN
{TIN TO ACCOUNTING AT THE EUD OF EACH WEEK, ALONG WITH THE CUSTOMER COPY OF YOUR TIMECARD.

SEND T0: ACCOUNTS PAYABLE IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT:
ACCOUNTING THH :
EMPLOYMENT REPRESENTATIVE
EXT. 6729

ADDITIONAL “WEEKLY TIME CHARGE” FORMS CAN BE OBTAINED FROM YOUR SUPERVISOR OR FROM THE EMPLOYMENT
REPRESENTATIVE. /

NAME /2-4/1/4 d /:E/eD_Z/\/IAGENCY /(aymrs Z"Mé@é&uomc )
CLASSIFICATION ACCOONT S [HIRBLE

LIST OVERTIME IN RED

o LcosT 108 NAME DAILY CHARGES (MRS) To95L
SAT | SUN| MON | TUE | WED | THU FRI oT sT
4375~ | A/F 250 /1 | /
Ngi70-/ e 51.84 r 171 71/ </
It 749-& t PRzl /117 7
, 777~/ 7 2592 2 =
4790 </ “ /2.9 /- /
L /4 -2/ . /135 / /
L 8/4-/5 - /2% Pl [ 4
\872-5 . “ s440 ARANARAY, 5
Ly79 7 & b48p | 2 I 4 WA Wi =2
g2 -9 . L . R% [ /
o9 | T L. R gagn | N2 R N S
a4 - 2.9 / /
(070 3-w2) " L4 /AN NAN 5
%_3 —/cp ; 5/84 /A A I &
TP
oT ' ot
.D;':Y TOTAL [— | 7 gl LY | s |4
SUPERVISOR (ututmmﬂwﬂa exTEngion 228 S
J



Parsons Overseas Company

MECA Corporation -2 - Invoice Number 6905-0001-03
Schedule A
8. Computer Services:
The Ralph M. Parsons Company S 716.14
Total (8) 716.14
11. Allowance:
25% of Total (1) § 12,643.24% s 3,160.81
Total (11) 3,160.81
Fee:
5t of Total (1) S 12,643.24
Total (5) 64.80
Total (11) 3,160.81
5% of S 15,868.85 S 793.44
Total Fee 793.44

TOTAL OF INVOICE $ 18,053.06



o5 re2s opd T

EMPLOYEE INSTRUCTIONS: 25 233 o prm
1. MAIL YOUR TIME CARD AS SOON AS POSSIBLE. 50 c 26
2. USE ONE TIME CARD PER CLIENT PER WEEK. WEEKLY TIME CARD —
1. TIME CARD MUST BE SIGNEDBY YOUR SUPERVISOR. Y ASSIGNMENT IS T
4. MAILTO: ACCOUNTANTS OVERLOAD >

10920 WILSHIRE BLVD., SUITE 800 ([ COMPLETED AND  HaAvE \ /77 /4

LOS ANGELES, CA 90024-8599 OVISED LTANT ESeu——"n

TINUING NEXT WEEK (Use Sunday’'s Date)

ATTN: PAYROLL DEPARTMENT

ALL INCOMPLETE AND LATE TIME CARDS WILL RESULT IN DELAYED PROCESSING OF YOUR CHECK.

RECORD DAILY HOURS TO THE NEAREST ¥4 HOUR (UNLESS OTHERWISE INSTRUCTED).
ALL OVERTIME MUST BE CLEARED THROUGH YOUR CONSULTANT.

U/12.96

Thank You.

Moo | Tues | weg | T ;" = Sun wor THIS EMPLOYEE MT::::\?; SHG YOU WILL 8 BILLED,
Date 7/ . 7/ 713 7/5[ //5 N oot ACCORDING TO THE HOURS AS SHOWN HERE. PLEASE RE-
/- (P CHECK HOURS AND ACCURACY OF WORK BEFORE SIGNING.
e ‘ -
Tine 2 Y 14 g b’ L V- ¢0 ‘ ' Mrome‘: ;m terms .::‘ conditions c:' :: ASSIGNMENT
O | O C o |lo | |& e ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENPId retum W endier oparnts o cover.
EC S siTE e tetel| Q... L)

Straight Time —. UP TO 8 HOURS PER DAY (FOR CUENTS ON A 4-0AY WORKWEEK 10 HOURS PER DAY).

Overtime — PAIO AND BILLED AT TIME -AND-A-HALF.
Double Tne — OVER 12 HOURS PER DAY. PAID AND BILLED AT STRAIGHT TIME X 2.

U AUTHORIZE CLIFAT APPROVAL (8ignaturs)

CLIENT JOBIDONO. | EMPLOYEE NAME SS NO. EMPLOYEE NO.
PagsenS DA A O ey SET-//d 2
BILLING ADDRESS . _ MAILING ADDRESS
JOC o LT NsC pELSen FES
ciTy 7P CITY 2IP
FPasAaoev4d C4 4’//;«:{/ [LEST Cvz# Gr 772
COMMENTS : . ADDRESS CHANGE BOX | [[] MARK THiS BOX IF YOUR CHECK 8
G“uo.“yw TO SE HELD FOR PICK UP.
ABOVE ADORESS u.nuumnmm -23 :-rd must bo“h :
receipt of invoice. Should fallure to pay the charges

“—Blllings for this empioyee's services
of Accountents Overioad when due

Assignment

wWITE COPY - fgpett Dept < QGAEEN COPY -

f

represent praovided and are dus and paysble upon
(Ml«lmamluﬂ-ﬂmmmd
Ovcdo.dlllmloauonmlmmmyt'lmlnhmtmmMMONMMu

Accountants Overload.  comens esdouarter
Los Angeles,

WHEN ACCOUNTING PROGLEMS ARE OMLY TEMPORARYS

). result in Htigation. the client shall pay to Accountants
to your payroli, there will be a charge as detailed in the

An Equal Opportunity Emp
10990 Wilshire Bivd., 14th
California 90024-3905 « (213) 208
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Parsons Overseas Company

- 3 -

Statement of Accounts

Total Invoices Billed:

Invoice Invoice

Number Date
1 07/05/88 $§ 19,559.14
2 11/11/88 59,515.79
3 12712788 18,053.06

Total Funds Received:

Request Number 1 $§ 30,000.00
Invoice Number 6905-0001-01 19,559.14

BALANCE DUE

$

S

97,127.99

49,559.14

47,568.85
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THE RALPH M. PARSONS COMPPAINNY Worldwide Engineers/Constructors

100 WEST WALNUT STREET
PASADENA. CALIFORNIA 91124

(818} 440-2000 May 3, 1989
Telex WH: 675-336

Meca Corporation
7390 Eads Avenue
La Jolla, California 92037

Attention: Mr. Edward A. Tovrea, Jr.
President

Subject: Job Number 6905-0001
Meca Corporation
Chilean Sulfur Project

Dear Ed:

We thank you for the check, recently received, covering costs detailed
in our statement of account.

To my considerable embarrassment, since receiving your payment, I have
been notified that payment against a subsequent invoice (No. 4) dated
January 31st is outstanding. Apparently this invoice had not been
entered in the correct account, so I was unaware of its existence during
our recent conversations.

I am enclosing a copy of the invoice, which, as you will see, mainly
reflects labor costs to complete the work, and other cost for publishing
and computer usage. John Ekman’s time was devoted to finishing the
study and Derek Shelton, as you know, did some process consulting on the
matter of impurities.

Since payment against invoice No. 4 is now over-due, we would appreciate
receiving your remittance at your earliest convenience. We apologize
for any aggravation caused by our failure to consolidate all invoices
earlier this year.

Very truly yours,
Fian C. Haydon

Project Manager

BCH:ak
Enclosure

CC: B. Pollack

F. Raab
W. Millhone

A SUBSIDIARY OF THE PARSONS CORPORATION
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PARSONS OVERSEAS COMPANY Worldwide Enginaars/Coastructors

100 WEST WALNUT STREET
PASADENA. CALIFORNIA 91124
(818} 440-2000

Telex WH: 675-336

January 31, 1989

MECA Corporation
7390 Eads Avenue
La Jolla, California 92037

Attention: Mr. Edward A. Tovrea, Jr.
President

Suject: Job Number 6905-0001
Meca Corporation
Chilean Sulfur Project
Transmittal of Invoice

Gentlemen:

Enclosed in gquadruplicate (one supported) is our Invoice
Number 6905-0001-04, dated January 31, 19889, for
$4,053.37.

Very truly yours,

G. W. Gosling
Manager of Accounting Operations
RP:he
Enclosure (1)
Invoice (In Quadruplicate)
(One Supported)

cc: B. Pollack PLEASE REMIT TO:

F. Raab CSENEENSEEENGHGs

Parsons Overseas Company
File #51790
Los Angeles, CA 90074

A SUBSIDIARY OF THE RALPH M. PARSONS COMPANY

AP



(" Pparsons Overseas Company

MECA Corporation -2 -  Invoice Number 6905-0001-04

Schedule A

11. Allowance:

25% of Total (1) S 2,782.69 S 695.67
Total (11) S 695.67
Fee:
5t of Total (1) S 2,782.69
- Total (5) 0.00
Total (11) 695.67
5% of S 3,478.36 S 173.92
Total Fee 173.92

TOTAL OF INVOICE $ 4,053.37
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PARSONS OVERSEAS COMPANY worrdwide Engineers/Constructors

100 WEST WALNUT STREET
PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 81124
(818) 440-2000

Telex WH: 675-336

June 26, 1989

Minerals Exploration Corporation
of the Americas

Post Office Box 8511

La Jolla, California 92038

ATTENTION: Mr. E. A. Tovrea, Jr., President

SUBJECT: Proposal for Feasibility Study
Development of MECA Sulfur Claims in
Northern Chile

REFERENCE: Telecon With Mr. E. A. Tovrea, Jr. and
Mr. B. Haydon, June 8, 1989

Gentlemen:

On November 16, 1988 we submitted our prefeasibility study report entitled
*“Job No. 5905-1 Chile Sulfur Study." That study concluded that there
existed "sufficient incentive to proceed with a more in-depth feasibility
study." On June 8th, 1989 MECA informed Parsons that it would be interested
in receiving a brief proposal for the feasibility study. This letter answers
that request.

The feasibility study which we are proposing will include the following
items:

Ore reserve estimate

Mining plan

Process plant preliminary engineering
Infrastructure preliminary engineering
Capital and Operating Cost Estimates
Market Studies

Risk analyses

Economic Evaluation

The accuracy of the estimates will be #20% and, if the economics remain
attractive, are intended for utilization to procure funding for engineering,
procurement and construction of the entire project.

1. Geology

In order to arrive at a satisfactory estimate of the ore reserve potential,
it is essential to conduct a program of drilling and evaluation of the
results of such drilling. This will require the full time participation of a
competent geologist, whom we will provide, for a period of about eight months
including the summer season. The work will include the drilling of at least
200 holes. We expect that 4 holes could be drilled in any given day. The

A SUBSIDIARY OF THE RALPH M. PARSONS COMPANY

AP



PARSONS OVERSEAS COMPANY

Minerals Exploration Corporation -2- June 26, 1989
of the Americas

geologist will keep logs, inspect the recovered drill samples, supervise the
splitting of samples, and decide which samples are worth assaying. He will
also aid the metallurgist in the selection of samples for metallurgical
testing.

The objective of the geological work is to be able to categorize sufficient
ore as "proven" to justify the mine operation .

2. Mining

As the geological work progresses it will be possible to start on the mining
plan which will include selection of the optimum mining method, evaluations
of pre-production stripping and the selection of equipment for the mining
operation.

A formal mine plan will be developed defining bench dimensions, sequence of
mining operations and haulage roads. The capital cost of equipment and pre-
production stripping will be estimated. Operating cost estimates will also
be developed covering labor, utilities, supplies and spare parts. A schedule
for capital equipment replacement also will be established together with
annual capital replacement costs.

3. Processing

The purpose of the feasibility study for the process facilities will be to
optimize the beneficiation system and to estimate the capital and operating
costs within the prescribed accuracy limits. In order to do this, it will be
necessary to prepare process facility flowsheets, plot plans, general
arrangement drawings, preliminary piping and instrument diagrams and
electrical single line diagrams. The location of each unit operation will be
studied and optimized.

The process work will begin with review and control of the metallurgical
response testing which will be performed upon samples obtained from the
geological drilling program. Only when sufficient test data are available
will work begin to establish the process design criteria and overall
processing strategy. After this, the process flow diagrams will be
developed. Once these are established, work will begin on equipment
selection and the preparation of the necessary drawings as outlined above.
Engineering will be adequate to support material take-off’s (MTO) that will
be used for the capital cost estimates.

An operating cost estimate will be prepared covering labor and supervision,
utilities, supplies and consumables, and spare parts and maintenance
materials.

4. Infrastructure

The designs of the individual components of the infrastructure will not be
unique (as, for example, is the process plant); so, for the same estimating



PARSONS OVERSEAS COMPANY

Minerals Exploration Corporation -3- June 26, 1989
of the Americas

accuracy it will not be necessary to perform infrastructure engineering to
the same detail as the other facilities. Preliminary engineering will be
developed for the following: access roads, water, slurry and fuel pumping and
pipelines, electric power transmission and distribution, electric power
generation, railroad spurs, living accommodations, shops and warehouses.
Engineering will be developed in sufficient detail to support the capital
cost estimate. Infrastructure engineering work will be developed in parallel
with mine planning and processing plant design to make the entire study as
cost effective as possible.

An estimate of the infrastructure operating cost for labor, utilities and
repair parts will be developed.

5. Capital and Operating Cost Estimates
The capital cost estimate will be based upon the following criteria:
a. Equipment Costs will be obtained from manufacturers quoting
against duty specifications. To these costs will be added

freight and other charges from point of manufacture to job site.

b. Materials (such as concrete, steel, pipe, etc.) will be estimated
on the basis of MTO's from drawings and current Chilean costs.

c. Construction labor will be based on current U § $/manhour
adjusted to Chilean conditions by means of productivity factors

d. Some items will be factored. These include instrumentation,
painting, insulation and wiring.

e. Indirects such as construction management, construction equipment
and engineering will be estimated using Parsons in-house data
bank.

£. A Contingency will be assigned after conducting a risk analysis.

The basis for operating costs will be current Chilean conditions.

6. Economic Analyses

A complete economic analysis will be conducted. This will include discounted
cash flow/return on investment tabulations showing capital costs, operating
costs, revenues, taxes, etc. Note that a full evaluation of sales costs and
the value of the sulfur concentrate will be conducted and this may include
the need for outside market study help.

We will plan to have the geologist and a part-time project manager engaged on
the project several months before any other person. We expect the
involvement of the geologist to last eight months. The geologist will spend



PARSONS OVERSEAS COMPANY

Minerals Exploration Corporation -4~ June 26, 1989
of the Americas

a considerable part of his time in Chile and be aided by a Chilean geologist
from time to time.

The other work would start once the geological and metallurgical test work
has progressed sufficiently to support the design effort.

Presently, we estimate that the overall cost of the study will be as follows:
Home Office labor cost $425,000

Sub Contracts
Drilling, Assaying and Metallurgical $350,000

Other Sub Contracts $ 30,000
Other Direct Costs $ 45,000
Contingency $ 85,000
Total $935,000

When appropriate, we will be pleased to make you a formal offer to perform
the work. In the meantime, we remain deeply interested in this project.

Kindly advise if there is anything else that we can do for you at this time.
Yours very truly,
71.2_.7n%manvk/jzc.

R. E. Meissner, III
Vice President and

Director of Technology
MINING & METALLURGICAL DIVISON

REM/pg
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July 11, 1989

Derek Shelton

The Ralph Parsons Company
100 West Walnut Street
pPasadena, California 91124

Dear Mr. Shelton;

This letter will serve as an inquiry from us to The Ralph Parsons
Company as to the future of our relationship. By now, ybur company
has had enough time and experience with our proposéa su}fur project
in Chile to possibly cqnsider‘the request 1 am putting.fofth in
this letter.

I propose, providing of course we are successful in all of our
efforts, that the Ralph Parsons Company not oniy do the feasability
studies, but also engineer, construct, and operate on a full time
basis the proposed infrastructure when completed.

I realize this is over simplified considering the realities of

such a endeavor, but for now this will serve as an ip§@tq§iop

to begin discussions.

Thank you for your time,

Sincerely

/74//4;//j;7 ;
2 7%7/
Edward A.A(;rea J_r7

President.

E.T.
max’

B.Q. Qox 8511 La ngla. California 920_39 USA 6 g) 4 590
Hancagiia 1157 Office 508 Santlago .Ch!!,l'?l??l‘ g8 hit
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May 14, 1990

Dereck Shelton

Parsons Overseas Company
100 West Walnut Street
Pasadena, California 91124

Dear Dereck:

As per your request, we are asking you to give us your thoughts and
considerations concerning all of the final feasibility work, engineer-
ing, construction and full-time operating position of the proposed
facility which we have been working together on in Chile.

We will need to know soon as to your willingness and business
structure of such a proposal due to a project financing request
made upon us.

Sinceggly,

P / y
o 4//
Ed Fovrea

PRESIDENT

ED/jg

P.O. Box 8511, La Jufla, California USA 92018 {619) 454-0073. FAX (619) 4540008
695 Anderson Avenue, Pittshurgh. Pennsylvania USA 15219 (412) 795-6762
P.M.B. 10, Hihiscus Squarc. Pand Sirect. Grand Turk . Turks & Caicos lslands, British West Indics
Rancagua 0157, Office SOK, Santiago, Chile tel. 011-56.2.222- 1188
Rancagua 4201 Coptapa, 3-Region, Chile



PARSONS OVERSEAS COMPBANY woridwide Engineers/Constructors

100 WEST WALNUT STREET
PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 91124
(818) 440-2000

Telex WH: 675-336 May 30, 1990

C.5.1.Ag
P.0. Box 8511
La Jolla, California 92038

ATTENTION: Mr. Ed Tovrea, President

SUBJECT: C.S.1.Ag (Ex-MECA)
Sulfur Deposit in Northern Chile

REFERENCE: Fax from Mr Ed Tovrea to
Derek Shelton dated May 14, 1990

Gentlemen:

In the referenced communication C.S.I.Ag indicates that they would be
interested in Parsons doing final feasibility work, followed by
engineering and construction and eventually in Parsons undertaking full
time operation.

This letter is written to indicate to you our interest in performing the
work covered in the previous paragraph. If you desire it, we will be
pleased to prepare a formal proposal for your consideration.

Parsons has a long history of undertaking and successfully completing
all phases of engineering, procurement and construction of all kinds of
mining and metallurgical facilities together with the required
infrastructure and we are certain that we can provide you with a world-
class plant of which all involved will be proud and that we can do this
at a fair price and in a expedient manner.

We have upon occasion over the years become involved with operation
and/or joint operation of various types of plant. And we would be
interested in such an operation in Chile or elsewhere. However, we would
not want to commit ourselves to anything more than our routine
engineering/construction approach at least until the final feasibility
study is complete. At that time we would want to make a corporate
decision on what is the best approach and then, if favorable, enter into
some form of formal negotiations. I think that you can understand our
position in that respect.

PROPOSED PIAN OF APPROACH

We suggest that C.S.I.Ag may wish to consider the following plan of
approach.

A SUBSIDIARY OF THE RALPH M. PARSONS COMPANY

AP



PARSONS OVERSEAS COMPANY

C.S.I.Ag -2- May 30, 1990

Metallurgical Review

Assuming that the mine/geological work 1is, for the moment,
accurate and complete Parsons proposes to perform a fairly
comprehensive evaluation of the test work. At this stage, Parsons
believes that the deposit should be evaluated strictly as a sulfur
deposit. We are somewhat apprehensive concerning the gold values
and believe that check assaying must be done. As a result of this
study which, at this time, we believe should take about a month,
we will be in a position to present you with an evaluation report
and suggestions for future work. Some of this work will be done
in Santiago and the balance in Pasadena. This evaluation study
will be undertaken by our minerals beneficiation specialist and
sulfur experts.

Ore Reserve Calculations and Mine Plant Study

As soon as spring returns and the site can be visited (probably in
November), a geologist/mining engineer together with our minerals
beneficiation specialist will visit the mine site. The former will
make a formal review of the mining approach and mining/geological
reserves. The latter to aid in the above and also to make certain
that the samples that were submitted for testing were to the best
of his knowledge reliable and representative. We estimate that
this work will take a month to six weeks.

Detailed Feasibility Study

The following paragraphs assume that the geological/mining review
did not point out that serious shortcomings that might suggest
that the samples submitted for metallurgical test work were
unsatisfactory.

This feasibility study will of necessity, cover the following
items:

Ore reserve estimate

Mining plan

Process plant preliminary engineering
Infrastructure preliminary engineering
Capital and Operating Cost Estimates
Market Studies

Risk analyses

Economic Evaluation

The accuracy of the estimates will be +/- 10% and, 1if the
economics are attractive, will be suitable for wutilization to
procure funding for detailed engineering, procurement and
construction of the entire project.



PARSONS OVERSEAS COMPANY

C.S.1.Ag -3- May 30, 1990

Essentially the proposed feasibility study 1is an expanded
refinement of the work contained in a prefeasibility study. The
following observations concern the work that will required in
order to complete the feasibility study:

3.1 Geology

In order to arrive at a satisfactory estimate of the ore
reserve potential it is essential to conduct a fairly large
scale program of trenching, drilling, sampling, geological
mapping, and evaluation of the results of such a program.
This will require the full time participation of a competent
geologist who will continually modify the exploration
program within prescribed limits as data becomes available
and knowledge of the ore zones is expanded. He will select
the target zones for the exploration program. The
maintenance of the drill log will be the geologist's
responsibility as will the supervision of core and other
samples. The geologist will also aid the metallurgist in the
selection of samples for metallurgical testing.

The objective of the geological work is to be able to
categorize sufficient ore as "proved measured ore" to
support the mine operation.

3.2 Mining

As the geological work progresses it will be possible to
start on the mining plan which will include the selection of
the optimum mining method, evaluations of preproduction
stripping and the selection of equipment for the mining
operation.

Formal mine plans will be developed for the open-pit mining
methods. The capital cost of equipment and preproduction
stripping will be estimated. Operating cost estimates will
also be developed covering labor, utilities, supplies and
spare parts. A schedule for capital equipment replacement
will also be established together with annual capital
replacement costs.

3.3  Processing

The purpose of the feasibility study for the process
facilities will be to optimize the beneficiation and
refining systems and to estimate the capital and operating
costs within the prescribed accuracy limits. In order to do
this, it will be necessary to prepare process facility
flowsheets, plot plans, general arrangement drawings,
preliminary piping and instrument diagrams and electrical
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PARSONS DVERSEAS COMPANY

-4 May 30, 1990

single line diagrams. The location of each unit operation
will be studied and optimized.

The process work will include a rereview of the
metallurgical response testing which has been  performed
upon samples obtained from the geological drilling program.
This review will probably suggest the need for pilot plant
test work which would have to be completed before detailed
engineering can begin.

The existing test work is expected to be sufficient to
establish the process design criteria and overall processing
strategy. It is anticipated that there will be sufficient
information to develop process flow diagrams, perform
equipment selection and prepare the necessary drawings as
outlined above. Engineering will be adequate to support
material takeoffs that will be used for the capital cost
estimates.

An operating cost estimate will be prepared covering labor
and supervision; utilities; supplies and consumables; and
spare parts and maintenance materials.

Infrastructure

The designs of the individual components of the
infrastructure will not be unique (as, for example, is the
process plant), so it will not be necessary to perform
infrastructure engineering to the same detail as the other
facilities, without sacrifice of estimate accuracy.
Conceptual engineering will be developed for the following:
access roads; water; slurry pipelines; electric power
transmission and distribution; railroad spurs; shops and
warehouses. Engineering will be developed in sufficient
detail to support the capital cost estimate. Infrastructure
engineering work will be developed in parallel with mine
planning and processing plant design in order to make the
entire study as cost effective as possible.

An estimate of the infrastructure operating cost for labor,
utilities and repair parts will be developed.

Capital and Operating Cost Estimates

The capital cost estimate will be based upon the following
criteria:

a. Equipment Costs will be obtained from manufacturers
quoting against duty specifications. To these costs
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will be added freight and other charges from point of
manufacture to the job site.

b. Materials (such as concrete, steel, pipe, etc.) will
be estimated on the basis of material takeoffs from
drawings and current Chilean costs.

c. Construction labor will be based on current U S
$/manhour adjusted to Chilean conditions by means of
productivity factors

d. Some cost 1items will be factored. These include
instrumentation, painting, insulation and wiring.

e. Indirect costs; such as construction management,
construction equipment and engineering; will estimated
using Parsons in-house data bank.

f. A Contingency will be assigned after conducting a risk
analysis.

The basis for operating costs will be current Chilean
conditions.

Economic Analyses

Complete economic analyses (including risk analyses) will be
conducted. This will include discounted cash flow/return on
investment tabulations showing capital costs, operating
costs, revenues, taxes, etc. Note that a full evaluation of
sales costs and the value of the sulfur will be conducted.
This will require outside market study help, by an
organization such as CRU. Some geotechnical work would be
required and this would likewise be done by others.

At your convenience we can prepare a formal proposal for all
of the tasks that we anticipate having to be done. We are
prepared to visit you in La Jolla or elsewhere at your
convenience.

Yours very truly,

Vice President
Mining & Metallurgical Division
Parsons Overseas Company



THE RALPH M. PARSONS COMIPANY worldwide Engineers/Constructors
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100 WEST WALNUT STREET e ———
PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 91124
(818) 440-2000
Telex WH: 675-336
July 9, 1990
C.S.I. Ag
P.O. Box 8511
La Jolla, CA 92038
ATTENTION: Edward Tovrea
SUBJECT: Chile sulfur project-financing
Gentelmen: 4
It has come to our attention that your project(s) is very
near the financing stage. The following recomendations we would
like to suggest to you as your long time proposed creratinc
partner and construetor in this project.

. . N . i :@ﬁ
Our recomendation based on the size of the project, the massive R

construction of pipeline, buildings, rail facilities, port
improvements, and the need for continous expansion to capitalize
on your massive reserves estimated at over two hundred million
tons of sulfur, that the duration of the loan be twenty years at
the lowest possible interest negotiated.

Yours very truly

Ramon Freire
Project Manager



THE PARSONS CORPORATION  woriawide Engineers/Constructors

100 WEST WALNUT STREET
PASADENA. CALIFORNIA 91124
(818) 440-2000

Telex WH. 675-336 July 10, 1990

via facsimile 619 454 0068

c.S.I. Ag
P.0O. Box 8511
La Jolla, California 92038

ATTENTION: Mr. Ed Tovrea, President

SUBJECT: Sulfur Deposit in Northern Chile
Parsons File No. 0690N1477

Gentlemen:

This letter is in response to your questions concerning the
term of nonrecourse project debt financing for the sulfur
project in Chile.

From the owners’ perspective, we agree that, as a general
rule, the longer the debt term the better. A 20 year debt
term is more desirable than, say, a 10 year debt term.

Typically, the investment yield curve flattens as the term
extends. The interest rate charged for a 20 year loan may
be only marginally higher than the rate for a 10 year loan.
In this case the annual debt service burden for the longer
term borrowing could be significantly lower than the annual
debt service burden for the shorter term borrowing.

A basic objective in most project financings is to maximize
the return on equity by seeking to optimize the debt-to-
equity ratio. Also, in a transnational financing situation
like the one contemplated for this project, there are often
other reasons (taxation, exchange control, repatriation of
capital, etc.) for seeking a high capital gearing.

Although it may be desirable to have more debt and less
equity, more debt means greater annual debt service burden.
Typical lending covenants include debt service coverage
ratio requirements which tend to restrict financial
flexibility. For these reasons, the project financing
objectives can be more easily attained with longer-term
borrowing. However, it should be noted that, for natural
resource projects, the debt term is constrained by the ore
reserve life.

w
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C.S.I. Ag -2- . July 10, 1990

We can be more specific about the financing aspects of the
project following completion of the detailed feasibility
study discussed in our letter date May 30, 1990. In the
meantime, please call us if you have any further questions
of a general nature.

Sincerely,

ek

Jan R. Thomsen
Manager of Project Financing



